

No. 21-442

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Cliff C. Gardner  
Michelle L. Davis  
Nicole A. DiSalvo  
Shaiivlini Khemka  
Gregory P. Ranzini  
Peyton V. Carper  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
920 N. King St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801

Parker Rider-Longmaid  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kyser Blakely  
Hanaa Khan  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
priderlo@skadden.com  
202-371-7000

Barry C. Scheck  
Jane Pucher  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
40 Worth St., Ste. 701  
New York, NY 10013

Andrew F. MacRae  
MACRAE LAW FIRM PLLC  
3267 Bee Cave Rd.  
Ste. 107, PMB 276  
Austin, TX 78746

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Legal background .....	7
B. Factual background.....	10
C. Procedural background .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Reed’s § 1983 claim accrued at the end of the state-court litigation, after the Court of Criminal Appeals authoritatively construed Article 64. ....	21
A. The federal courts have jurisdiction over Reed’s § 1983 claim. ....	22
1. Reed’s due process claim challenges a state law, not a state-court judgment. ..	22
2. <i>Ex parte Young</i> authorizes Reed’s claim for prospective equitable relief. ...	23
3. Reed has Article III standing. ....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Reed’s § 1983 claim accrued at the end of state-court litigation.....	24
1. The accrual analysis for § 1983 claims starts with the specific constitutional right and the context for invoking it. ....	24
2. General accrual rules and common sense show that Reed’s claim accrued only after the CCA’s construction of Article 64 became final. ....	26
3. <i>Osborne, Skinner</i> , and the nature of Reed’s claim show that accrual occurred at the end of state-court litigation. ....	28
4. Reed’s accrual rule promotes due process purposes and values.....	30
5. Analogous claims show that Reed’s claim accrued at the end of the state-court litigation.....	32
C. Reed’s accrual rule promotes core accrual principles.....	36
1. Accrual may also turn on federalism, comity, judicial economy, fairness, and practical reality.....	37
2. Those core principles show that Reed’s claim did not accrue before the end of state-court litigation. ....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. The decision below is wrong, and Goertz’s counterarguments lack merit. ....	39
A. Goertz’s jurisdictional complaints fail. ....	40
1. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not bar Reed’s § 1983 claim. ....	40
2. Goertz doesn’t have Eleventh Amendment immunity. ....	42
3. Goertz’s standing arguments fail. ....	44
B. Reed’s claim did not accrue before the state-court litigation ended. ....	46
C. The decision below contravenes core principles of federalism, comity, judicial economy, and fairness. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	38, 49
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	35
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , No. 21-248, 2022 WL 2251306 (U.S. June 23, 2022).....	42, 44
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	33, 34
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , No. 05-16-01147, 2017 WL 3392719 (Tex. App. Aug. 8, 2017) .....	44
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	33, 34, 35
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	45
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	18, 25, 31
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	34
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	25
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 38, 46, 48
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	9, 40, 41
<i>Ewere v. State</i> , No. 05-17-00125, 2017 WL 5559585 (Tex. App. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	44
<i>Ex parte Chaney</i> , 563 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	44
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	3, 10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	17, 20, 22, 23, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	40
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	45
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gabelli v. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	18, 25
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	27, 38
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	9, 35, 36
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	37
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	30
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	31
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	34, 35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	45
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	29, 47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	7, 18, 24, 25, 46
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	4, 7, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 28, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46, 49
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	25
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	26
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , No. 21-439, 2022 WL 2251307 (U.S. June 23, 2022).....	2, 32, 38, 48, 49
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	31
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	35
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	42, 43
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	31
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v.</i> <i>Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	49
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020).....	2, 10, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , No. 01-5170, 534 U.S. 955 (2001) .....	11
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , No. 17-1093, 138 S. Ct. 2675 (2018) .....	14
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	25
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	33, 34
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	9, 40
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	33
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 14, 16, ..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, ..... 26, 28, 29, 30, 38, 40, 43, 48
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....	31, 47
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	22
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022) .....	5, 49
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	23, 42, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) (per curiam) .....	27
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	4, 18, 25, 30, 36, 37, 47
<i>Watkins v. Texas</i> , 619 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	27
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam) .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	35
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	48
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	49
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	4, 19, 30, 46, 47
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	35
27 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 5 .....	27
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.01.....	44
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 39.14(a) .....	44
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 39.14(h) .....	44
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, ..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 19, ..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, ..... 30, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 48
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	29
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(2)(B) .....	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(c).....	14
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.....	27
Tex. R. App. Proc. 18.1(b).....	27
